
ected persons may file written protests and/or request a public hearing within 30 days of this notice.

Wo req t a hearing, you must:
(1) ate your name, mailing address and daytime telephone number;
(2) sta the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference t is application;
(3) inclu the statement "I/we request a public hearing";
(4) write a b' f description of how you, the persons you represent, or the publi nterest would be
adversely

affected by the p osed transaction and transfer of the CCN; and
(5) state your propose djustment to the application or CCN which w ld satisfy your concerns and cause
you to withdraw your req st for a hearing.

Only those persons who submit a writte equest to be notified of a aring will receive notice if a hearing is
scheduled. The Executive Director will iss the CCN requeste the referenced application unless a hearing is
scheduled to consider the transaction. If no pr ests or reques for hearing are filed during the comment period,
the Executive Director may issue the CCN 30 da after p ication of this notice.

•

Persons who wish to protest or request a hearing on s plication should write the:
Texas Co ssion o nvironmental Quality

ater Supply D ision
Utili ' s and Districts Secti MC-153

P. ox 13087, Austin, TX 7j-3087

Se desea ' ormacion on Espanol, puede llamar a 12-239-0200.

Michael F. Taylor

Representative

General Wnager

Utility Name

•
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2. Crystal Clear WSC Customer Transferring to CoSM
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4. City of San Marcos Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports 2008 - 2012 (enclosed CD)

5. City of San Marcos - TCEQ August 8, 2011 Inspection Report

6. Crystal Clear -TCEQ April 26, 2011 Inspection Report
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12. Agreement Regarding Retail Water Service Areas

•

0



•

•

0



City of San Marcos
630 East Hopkins
San Marcos, Texas 78666

Attachment 1, Question 1.
Citv of San Marcos Boundarv Description

AREA # 1

BEGINNING at a point on a south corner of the City of San Marcos' existing Water
CCN Number 10298 at the intersection of Quail Run Drive (County Road 272) and
Hamilton Hollow Road;

THENCE in a northeasterly direction parallel to I.H. 35 and approximately 13,500 feet
northwest of I.H. 35 for a distance of approximately 3,575 feet;

THENCE in a northwesterly direction and perpendicular to I.H. 35 for a distance of
approximately 7,700 feet;

THENCE in a southwesterly direction parallel to and approximately 21,200 feet
northwest of I.H. 35 for a distance of approximately 8,550 feet;

THENCE in a southeasterly direction and perpendicular to F.M. 2439 for a distance of
approximately 12,530 feet;

THENCE in a southwesterly direction and parallel to F.M. 2439 for a distance of
approximately 870 feet;

• THENCE in a southeasterly direction and perpendicular to F.M. 2439 to the centerline
of F.M. 2439;

THENCE continuing in a southeasterly direction and perpendicular to F.M. 2439 to
the southern right-of-way of the Union Pacific Railroad;

THENCE in a southwesterly direction and along the south right-of-way line of the
Union Pacific Railroad for a distance of approximately 1,270 feet;

THENCE in a southeasterly direction and perpendicular to Interstate Highway 35 for a
distance of approximately 700 feet;

THENCE in a southwesterly direction and parallel to and approximately 1,790 feet
northeast of I.H. 35 for a distance of approximately 1,060 feet;

THENCE in a southeasterly direction and perpendicular to I.H. 35 for a distance of
approximately 400 feet;

THENCE in a southwesterly direction and parallel to and approximately 1,375 feet
northeast of I.H. 35 for a distance of approximately 280 feet;

THENCE in a southeasterly direction and perpendicular to I.H. 35 for a distance of
approximately 525 feet;

1^1
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City of San Marcos
630 East Hopkins
San Marcos, Texas 78666

• Attachment 1, Question 1.
City of San Marcos Boundary Description

THENCE in a northeasterly direction and parallel to and approximately 850 feet
northeast of I.H. 35 to a point approximately 950 feet southwest of Industrial Fork
Road;

THENCE in a southeasterly direction and perpendicular to I.H. 35 for a distance of
approximately 710 feet and up to the north right-of-way line of I. H. 35;

THENCE in a northeasterly direction and along the north right-of-way line of I.H. 35
for a distance of approximately 560 feet;

THENCE in a southeasterly direction and perpendicular to and across I.H. 35 for a
distance of approximately 2,800 feet to its intersection with the City of San Marcos'
existing CCN Number 10298;

THENCE in a generally northwesterly direction and along the City of San Marcos'
existing CCN Number 10298 to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

AREA #2

BEGINNING at a point along the City of San Marcos' existing CCN Boundary Number
10298 and along Francis Harris Lane approximately 1,390 feet south of the

• intersection of Francis Harris Lane (C.R. 265) and Old Bastrop Highway (C.R. 266);

THENCE in a southerly direction and along C.R. 265 for a distance of approximately
8,750 feet;

THENCE due east for a distance of approximately 590 feet;

THENCE due north for a distance of approximately 1,380 feet;

THENCE due east for a distance of approximately 2,930 feet and at a point along the
City of San Marcos' existing CCN Boundary Number 10298;

THENCE in a northwesterly direction and along the City of San Marcos' existing CCN
Boundary Number 10298 to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

•
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City of San Marcos
630 East Hopkins
San Marcos, Texas 78666

• Attachment 1, Question 1.
City of San Marcos Boundary Description

AREA #3

BEGINNING at a point along the Guadalupe/Hays County Line approximately 4,950
feet northeast of the intersection of Guadalupe/Hays County Line and State Highway
123;

THENCE in a southeasterly direction and perpendicular to F.M. 1978 for a distance of
approximately 2,200 feet;

THENCE in a northeasterly direction and parallel to and approximately 3,160 feet
northwest of F.M. 1978 for a distance of approximately 1,990 feet;

THENCE in a northwesterly direction and perpendicular to F.M. 1978 for a distance of
approximately 2,200 feet;

THENCE in a southwesterly direction along the Guadalupe/Hays County Line to the
POINT OF BEGINNING.

•
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^
W

IO 0 ;0 ^^- :O w w iw=',
^,^

;w w
z

,w
^
w o

>^
o w-

i:r
^
w;

^t o^w w
a^
" w

u
°,

^ joo i u
u

o oo u
^

; zC
3 z0 z0 :z .za

0 ,^z iz
.

;^l
V U

^
,^' U ^ 2

o
; tn U CJ-------- ---- U (Jl

^ o
tL v€ ^U

a
V l U U V w V V ? O W

w
^ U

o
" N L/)

w
U U ^ W

o
N

0 0
V 1 V 1

.
: W ^ ^ 3 ^ K

3 .
3 z z z u

?^n .ti €m.£n m,ry
O! V( O

:a co 0
- N O

.^ tD^
ul

O

.

u
m

- N N

1
m.^ r1.o

^
Eo r°o

.--€ ^D , .'vWi r'.--f ^o0'€n `V °mN I^DiNct
O

1 0 o rO h !1 ^ O ^ -
'n
N

00
^'

!0
t V

0 o
O O

i u^
;-

,in

^

^oo^

^a--1 N cy; c-It ^--1 N '. m N N f N N c-1' m ;tii ^^ NiN k ^-1 <-I.m ^ N V ^--I ; m V N` N , N N V Vi V f V I ^ I
V ' V

..

.
F

CO^ID
-It

^

iO' W^ ^ 0

N

D
14!

^ ^

iN ,--I

^ ^ m

Nzf,,lO
t V t r ^

fN'tCO V lll

'T CO CO
N ;^

iN CO 00

^t W t

-^--I
-W "D

r
, ~ t ^I^

V m
CO N

m M
zl.

^

^ r
%D

0
a)

^

m; ll1 O 01LA '.0 N N
0) co

N
0

~!m Ql
O O

j O O CO
, Vvl

eh1 CO ^
! O^ O.-i

m Ol
..-+ O

t ^; CO O
:

V1^ r O O ^ CO CO
CO

CO
0 N N , m' O

'D
O^
M

ti
N,41
m O

tp
rO--€

N
O

`M
V

l0
4 r

S s} O
N V

t £/1 ^D
CO O

o
.-^

C)

rr
CO ? CO
^ ^

1/1r 00
i r CO CO
m ^ ^

COir r
N 00 00

Ir ^^

r r
CO CO

'i ^ ^

CO I^
I 00 0 CO
t0

,
V

^:m r r
co CO

€Nl.--1{a a

ir hVl
CO O] 00

id'

tOl c-I
co M
'c? W

r
co

:V

V1 r
1l CO

€ma

r u'1
co W
V

r
^'-1 00
V d'

rl h
r, co
00V

ir
00
TE

M

m

a-1

0

.-I
a-
Ol1

O
M O

,f^ r

QI V

r
00

^C

iQl^

N
CO m tm m=^--1:

{

E,

m m

....^.......^..

!m CO , mm m rt m.ti CO m

.

m m M m .--l

.

im }mf/1

^

[

S4(

-mm

^

ID m

_

{ {

a-i m }m m `r-1 m.^0

SY

#Vl m m
,

te-I*

^j E. ^ ` II tn f ` f }

E

O
^ e

7 ( i

}Q

U >

u
333333

i F € [

U

^

w
iU

^ mZ

t
V.

^

Z
N ^

V

?
F(

12

Z JO

7

] [

€

- .^
€
E w

a^a t2'^
J a a

t

-^;
E

'^-Zw f
J w 2 i ^ Z:w

^
F-a
Z

. ^
t ^ Z { ab̂€N

W W
Z O

^ d' J

Jt l
a

W S Q
a J

wI^ 3=
O'

. H

a

^ N

U7 N.^
I m a Z Y

Z

N[
^ Wf 0

F J

Q aN ^
O W

, ^
. W

I

^ Q.

N^twI ^i >

1 ^^
kw

^
{^

I

t
E ^ O 3^

W
^ F

N
W

i
i

an
W€ WI

Z
O
Z

Q=

1' 'o V1
Z

: K i O l a o ai
i

W
, ^ O [ f E

W' ^

^v

V.

j(

t

...

1'.

>

0 Q

+J ^
' J

t K w W
t^j I ^K

Z

_W.a a
;c c >

{Z d

IN
S

*O_~ w

a
G

^>1K Y > O K
J(].a

-V1 W
^W =

I^
J

^

iZ a

^Wc

l.1

Wo

iZ
a,S

i

>
J

(W

ll.
c Vl
G W

j
W

:=

O

K

N

aJ
^

t

t ~ a

W,

O,F--

W

€K
^^^

W

1'
^

aco >u co a z

Z.

oc zf

w W

Z

;V1

:^

`^%0 ^
O^

Z }
x Z

^ z
>

>
€Z

c
^ O

^

^
10 w HW

^ z f^
'p

a ^l
^

iZ Z
tw
> a

Z Z
a

t

t^

U

lil
>

^

..
(Z
Q a

Z
Q

I Z
a

i C.' Z
a a

a
€ Z

E
Z I..--,.

o^ uc o w }oa ^
C^

z
VI
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City of San Marcos
630 East Hopkins
San Marcos, Texas 78666

•
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Attachment 3, Question 14.
City of San Marcos Water Rates

(All water rates are based per 1000 gallons)

Inside-City Water Rates

Lifeline Rate

First 8,000 gallons - Minimum
8,001 - 10,000 gallons

10,001 - 25,000 gallons
Over 25,000 gallons

5/8" - 3/4" Water Meter

First 2,000 gallons - Minimum
2,001 - 10,000 gallons
10,001 - 25,000 gallons
Over 25,000 gallons

1" Water Meter

First 4,000 gallons - Minimum
4,001 - 10,000 gallons
10,001 - 25,000 gallons
Over 25,000 gallons

1 1/2" Water Meter

First 8,000 gallons - Minimum
8,001 - 10,000 gallons
10,001 - 25,000 gallons
Over 25,000 gallons

2" Water Meter

First 13,000 gallons - Minimum
13,001 - 25,000 gallons
Over 25,000 gallons

Outside-City Water Rates

Rate Lifeline Rate Rate

20.14 First 8,000 gallons - Minimum
25.18

4.72 8,001 - 10,000 gallons
5.91

5.91 10,001 - 25,000 gallons
7.38

6.56 Over 25,000 gallons
8.19

Rate 5/8" - 3/4" Water Meter Rate

20.14 First 2,000 gallons - Minimum
25.18

4.72 2,001 - 10,000 gallons
5.91

5.91 10,001 - 25,000 gallons
7.38

6.56 Over 25,000 gallons
8.19

Rate 1" Water Meter Rate

40.27 First 4,000 gallons - Minimum
50.35',

4.72 4,001 - 10,000 gallons
5.91

5.91 10,001 - 25,000 gallons
7.38

6.56 Over 25,000 gallons
8.19

Rate 1 1/2" Water Meter Rate

80.51 First 8,000 gallons - Minimum'
100.64 ,

4 72 8,001 - 10,000 gallons
5.91

5.91 10,001 - 25,000 gallons
7.38

6.56 Over 25,000 gallons
8.19

Rate 2" Water Meter Rate

128.84 First 13,000 gallons - Minimum
161.03

5.91 13,001 - 25,000 gallons
7.38

6.56 Over 25,000 gallons
8.19
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Attachment 3, Question 14.
City of San Marcos Water Rates

Other Water Charges

Reconnect
Water Test

Meter Installation
Meter Rental
New Account

After Hours Charge
Site Visit Charge

Water Tap
Tampering Charge

* Actual construction costs plus 10%. Minimum charge of $250.00

City of San Marcos
630 East Hopkins
San Marcos, Texas 78666

20.00
35.00
60.00
50.00
20.00
40.00
20.00 =

100.00
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Attachment 5, Question 17, City of San Marcos - TCEQ August 8, 2011 Inspection Report
` I = PWS/1050001/CO

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality-
^ty ofSanMarcos Investigation Report

^0 East Hopkins
San Marcos, Texas 78666 City of San Marcos

CN600521272

CITY OF SAN MARCOS

Investigation # 949183

Investigator: LAWRENCE KING

RN101416337
Incident #

Site Classification
SW >10K CONNECTION

Conducted: 08/08/2011 -- 08/08/2011

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEM/SUPPLY

SIC Code: 4941

Investigation Type : Compliance Investigation Location : 630 E HOPKINS ST

Additional ID(s) : 1050001

Address: ;, Activity Type : REGION 11 -AUSTIN
PWSCCISWCM - PWS CCI SW - Community

Principal(s) :
Role Name

RESPONDENT CITY OF SAN MARCOS

Contact(s) :
Role Title Name Phone

Participated in Investigation ASSISTANT JON L CLACK Work (512) 393-8010
DIRECTOR
WATERIWASTEWATE
R UTILITIES

Participated in Investigation CHIEF OPERATOR JERRY SHARP Work (512) 353-3888

Participated in Investigation OPERATOR MR TONY SAUNAS Work (512) 393-8010

Regulated Entity Contact DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC MR THOMAS (512) 392-2625
SERVICES TAGGART Work (512) 393-8010

Other Staff Member(s) :

Role Name

Supervisor SHEA COCKRELL
QA Reviewer CHAD AHLGREN

Associated Check List

Checklist Name Unit Name
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING San Marcos
AND SAMPLING
PWS STANDARD FIELD San Marcos

Investigation Comments :

INTRODUCTION
^ On August 8, 2011, a Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) was performed of the water

system for the City of San Marcos-Public Water Supply ID 1050001. The CCI was conducted by
Lawrence King, Environmental Investigator with the TCEQ Austin Region Office. It was scheduled
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CITY OF SAN MARCOS - SAN M('.OS

8/8/2011 Inv. # - 949183

Paqe 2 of 6

on July 29, 2011, with Mr. Jon Clack, Assistant Direcor Water/Wastewater Services, City of San
Marcos, and with Mr. Jerry Sharp, Plant Manager, Gua4a{upe-Bianco River Authority (GBRA)_
GBRA operates and jointly owns a surface .water treakment plant with the City of San Marcos. The
City maintains its own distribution systerr'Y. k Rep're5eritirig the water system during the CCI were Mr.
Sharp, Mr. Clack, and Mr: Tony Sabnas Distnbutioit (Nanaoer City-of San Marcos:' During the,
CCI, a review was made of the waters^fsem's niantenanc4and operational records monitorin, g
reports and all other documents required by state or federal. 'regulations for a public water system
with a surface water treatment plant. Ap hysical inspection of the water system facilities was also
conducted.. An exit interview was held with Mr. Clack af the conclusion of the investigaticin.: An
Exit Interview Form (copy aftaclled}was-provideel to him at that time.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS
In addition to the surface water treatment plant (SWTP) t11e.CitX of San Marcos has five wells, that
draw water from the Edwards Aquifer: ^[`'he SWTP is supplied vwater from Lake Dunlap' a
reservoir on the Guadalupe River near the City of New Braunfels. 'Fhe City;,.ot<San MarcQS.,ktas 9,992
retail meters, of which 311 are master meters that serve 11,835 Jiving units:• There are a total of
21,516 connections: The population is estimated to be'55,940 based on the average household
size (2.6) reported in the 2060 census.. The City of San Marcos by contract agrees'to provide the
City of Kyieinfith Up tp 500 000 gall'ons per day of Nfatee" f'ro"m tlieS WfiP: The arierage^,tfa'ily", iiemand,
for the City of San Marcos during the 12-month period prior to the CCI wa$ 7:Q66 million gallons,;...
(MG). The maximum daily demand during this period was 8.827 MG on Oelober 16,,!'2'0' 10:1 Two
water samples were collectecl during! he investigation A water sample collected at. 120't Thorpe
Lane had at esidual disinfectant conceCttration of 1.58 milligrams per liter (mg/L) of free eH('orine
The water`pressure at this location was,93 pounds per square inch (psi). A water sample collected
at 210 Mimosa Drive had a disinfectant concentration of 1,40 mg/L. The water pressure: at this
location was 65 psi.

• Groundwater,
Water from Wells I and 2(Spring Lake Plarit-G1050001A and G1050001B) are injected with
gaseous chlorine and fluoride prior to entering a 1.5 MG elevated ground storage tank.` Fo4lr.seFvice
pumps (three @ 2,2,OQ gpm one @ 1,865;.gpm) take suction fro.0 the storage tank and discharge
to the distribution system. A small leak was observed on a *o* line near the point where fluoride
is injected into the well discharge line. It was also observed that the outer sui#aceof the effluent
line from the storage tank was corroded (see Additional Information below).

Water'from Well 5 (Comanche Ptanf-G1050001 D) is injected witli'gaseous chlorine and fluoride
priort"to entering a 1.0 ,MG standpipe;' All` 1:0 MG are designated as elevated storage .Four service
pumps (three @ 600 gpm; one 1200-gpr►i) draw waterfrom th4 storage tank and discharge tothe
distribution system, including a 500;000 ga7lon elevated storage tank on Ranch Road 12. A small
leak'was observed midway up the side of the standpipe (see Additional Information below).

Water from Well 6 (McCarty Plant-G1050001 E) is injected with gaseous chlorine and fluoride prior
to entering a 500,000 gallon standpipe. Three 200 gpm"service pumps draw water from the
standpipe and discharge to the distribution system.

The Soyar Well (G1050001 L) discharges to a 270,00Q gallon standpipe. Water is injected with
gaseous chlorine and fluoride prior to storage. One hundred sixty-one thousand gallons of water
from the standpipe are designated as elevated storage. Four service pumps (two (g 600 gpm, two
@ 80 gpm) take suction from the standpipe and discharge to the distribution system.

Surface Water
In February 2008, the City of San Marcos/GBRA SWTP was recognized for meeting the criteria of
the Texas Optimization Program. The current Concentration Time Study was approved June 13,
2008. The SWTP is rated to produce 21 MGD, 9.0 MGD of which are owned by the City of San
Marcos. The clarifiers are the limiting component. There are a total of nine raw water intake pumps

• at Lake Dunlap (four @ 2.850 gpm; five @ 4,375 gpm). Raw water is transferred via a 20-mile
pipeline to the San Marcos SWfP with the aid of an additional pumping station that has five variable
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CAY OF SAN MARCOS - SAN MARC

8/8/2011 Inv. # - 949183

Page 3 of 6

0 speed 4,000 gpm pumps.

The treatment plant has two trains. It consists of two in-line static mixers, two solids-contact
clarifiers (one @ 9 MGD; one @ 12 MGD), two banks of four dual-media gravity filters and two
clearwells (1.0 MG and 2.0 MG) that operate in series. Raw water is injected with chlorine dioxide
and potassium permanganate (when needed) 3,000 feet upstream of the plant. After entering the
plant, water is injected with polyaluminum chloride ahead of the in-line static mixers, then is
injected with ferrous chloride and discharged into the upflow clarifiers with tube settlers. Settled
water is injected with gaseous chlorine prior to discharging into eight dual-media gravity filters (3
MGD each). Each of the filters and the combined filter effluent line are equipped with a HACH
FilterTrak Laser Nephelometer. Filtered water is injected with gaseous chlorine prior to discharging
to the clearwells. Water then flows to a transfer well where three 4,166 gpm high service pumps
discharge to the distribution system for the City of San Marcos, and two 2,100 gpm high service
pumps serve the wholesale connections on the 1-35 corridor.

Sludge from the SWTP is transferred to two lagoons and hauled by Magna Flow for wet land
application. Backwash water from the filters flows to a third lagoon. As the lagoons fill, the
overflow goes into a fourth decant lagoon which can be returned to the head of the plant or used for
irrigation.

The Butler Booster Station consists of one 125,000 gallon ground storage tank that is supplied by
the SWTP. Four service pumps (two @ 1,700 gpm; one @ 740 gpm; one @ 250 gpm) draw water
from storage and discharge to the distribution system.

The water'system has three pressure zones. The main pressure plane (PP1) consists of the
SWTP, Spring Lake Plant, and the Butler Plant. The upper pressure plane (PP2) consists of the
Comanche Plant and the Ranch Road 12 Plant; PP2 is also supplied by PP1 (Spring Lake Tank).

• The McCarty pressure plane (PP3) consists of the McCarty Plant and the Soyar Plant; PP3 is also
supplied by the Ranch Road 12 elevated ground storage tank in PP2 . All.pressure planes are
connected through pressure reducing valves; therefore groundwater and surface water are mixed
throughout the system.

The City of San Marcos owns the Oak Ridge Estates water system (PWS ID 1050008) and the
Diamond Pure water system (PWS ID 1050087). Both system are connected to the City of San
Marcos distribution system but are closed off with valves and are operated independently.

BACKGROUND
Two CCIs were performed in the last five years, on August 8, 2008, and April 30, 2007. No
violations were documented during these investigations. One additional issue was noted during the
2007 investigation concerning the service pump capacity. There have been three complaint
investigations (one pending at the time of this CCI) in the last five years. To date, no violations have
been issued as a result of these investigations. There have been no monitoring violations in the
past five years. There are no open or unresolved violations and no enforcement actions have been
initiated against the City's water system in the last five years.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
The City of San Marcos water system is being operated and maintained in a manner that continues
to deserve a superior rating. GBRA and the City of San Marcos staff have demonstrated a clear
understanding of the operations and maintenance of the system. Records were well maintained
and available for review.

As noted above, a small leak was discovered on the standpipe at the Comanche Plant. A small
spray of water was observed midway up the side of the standpipe. A violation of 30 Texas
Administrative Code 290.43(c)(6) will be cited for failure to maintain a potable water storage tank

• such that it is thoroughly tight against leakage.

A small leak was observed at the Spring Lake Plant on a water line near the point where fluoride is



•

•

0



CITY OF SAN MARCOS - SAN N( -,OS ^

8/8/2011 Inv. # - 949183

Page 4of6

• injected into the well discharge line. A violation of 30 Texas Administrative^: Code 290.46(m)(4) will
be cited for failure to maintain a water treatment unit or related appurtenance in a watertight
condition.

- , . : . , . . ,. .
The outer surface, of the effluent line., for the 1.5 ',M_ G; storage tank at the Spring Lake, Plant was
co'>;roded., A violation af 3()^7'exas Administrative Code 260,43(c)(8) will beci#,ed for fail,ure to paint
and maintain,th4-&torage•'tank in strict accordance with,standards of the Ar6erican llt/ate^ Works,
Assqeiabon,These violations will be•=inctuded in 'a Notice"of Violation dated August; A,.2011:

Two^ additiona.l iasues VKere [zoted dunrlg the CCt. V1Fater conservatiort• measures. in the Gity`s
drought contingency plart ate'triggere'd by the levet of tiie Edvatards Aquifer but;not by coirt{(tion.s on
fti^• Guadalupe'; River or Lake,F7unlap 'vrhich , is;the s©urce of water far.tfte<sul#ace water treatment
planf: tt is recomrriended thatahe City consider revising its,dfought pantipgeneyF plan to also
include triggers related to water'availability fr,om;Lake Dun(ap, = x, _ ..,

It is estimated,, based on the reported connection count^ andahe 50(3,000 gal{on a dax commitment
to the Cit^! af Kyle and on the current Werl^pr^oc^uction ratest that tlie City of San'Mareos is wtthin
77 ^erce^lt of its total water production eapacifyr; tf f.he Cify is not al^eady doing so,. it is,
recornmended that it begin pianning how rt'w'ilt meet fufure water production ^emands. :'

Track-'No "44481'0 Comptiance Due4Date: 10/2812011

Violatiot StartDate: Unknown

• ,
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(6)'

` . .
. • , . • . . . . .; ,. . .

Alleged Violation:
tnvestiigation:• 949183 Comment Date: .08/22/2011

The City failed to.maintairt a potable water storage tank such that it is thoroughly tight
against leakage.-,Specific altyz' a leak was discovered on the standpipe at the Comanche
Plant. A small spray of water was observed midway up'the side of the standpipe.

Recommended Gorireot►ye,^ctron^.. The City shall repair the leak on the st2nglpipe at the:
Comanche plant and submit..docurrmenta`tion to the T'GEQ Austin Region Office which
demonstrates that the war[c le
Track No: 444816 :' Compliance Due Date: 10128/2011.

Viotation Stact Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4)

Atteged'Viofation: °
'investigation: 9491"83 Comment Date: 08/22/2011

The City failed to maintain a water treatment unit or related appurteriance in a watertight
condition. Specifically, a small leak was observed at the Spring Lake Plant on a water line
near the. point where fluoride is.injected into the well discharge.,line.

Recommended Corrective Action, The- City shall repair the leaking 'water line at the Spring
Lake Plant and submit documentation to the Austin Region Office demonstrating that the work

• has been completed. "

V t f 1
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I 1Cil'Y OF SAN MARCOS - SAN MARC

8/812011 Inv. # - 949183

Page 5 of 6

4P Track No: 444821 Compliance Due Date: 10/28/2011

Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(8)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 08/22/2011

The City failed to paint and maintain a potable water storage tank in strict accordance with
standards of the American Water Works Association. Specifically, the outer surface of the
effluent line for the 1.5 MG storage tank at the Spring Lake Plant was corroded.

Recommended Corrective Action: The City shall recoat the outer surface of the effluent line
and submit documentation, such as a photograph, to the Austin Region Office which
demonstrates that the work has been completed.

•

Description Item 4

Additional Comments

Water conservation measures in the City's drought contingency plan are triggered by the level of the Edwards
Aquifer but not by conditions on the Guadalupe River or Lake Dunlap, which is the source of water for the
surface water treatment plant. It is recommended that the City consider revising its drought contingency plan to
also include triggers related to water availability from Lake Dunlap.

Additional Comments

Descriotion Item 5

It is estimated, based on the reported connection count, and the 500,000 gallon a day commitment to the City
of Kyle, and on the current well production rates, that the City of San Marcos is within 77 percent of its total
water production capacity. If the City is not already doing so, it is recommended that it begin planning how it
will meet future water production demands.

Signed IL-

'-Environm ta Investigator

Signe
Supe ' or

Date E-13- 7_bti

Date 0-e/&6a°Zt

r1
LJ



•

•

9



CITY OF SAN MARCOS - SAN IVr IOS

8/8/2011 Inv. # - 949183 \ ^

Page 6 of 6

Attachments: (in order of final.. report submittal)

__Enforcement Action Request (EAR)' " -̂ Maps, Plans Sketche

Letter to Facility (specify type) : NnV b-1g--2M _Photographs

Investigation Report _Correspondence from the facility

_Sample Analysis Results `Otherjspecify) :

_Manifests

A- :.t._&ok:ec^s ^cu>\
• _ _. .. . -,:Y: .. - , . - a ?

•

.. _ . • '1 . i.
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Bryan W. Shaw.. Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 29, 20il

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7108 2133 3935 20o6 4649
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Thomas Taggart, Director
Public Services - Water/Wastewater
City of San Marcos
63o East Hopkins Street
San Marcos, Texas 78666

^ Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
City of San Marcos Water System
63o East Hopkins Street, San Marcos (Travis County), Texas
Regulated Entity No. RNiox416337, TCEQ Public Water Supply ID 1050001

Dear Mr. Taggart:

On August 8, 2o1i, Lawrence King of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to
evaluate compliance with_ li eapplicable requirements for public drinking water systems_ Enclosed
i ----- -- which fi --inves- -ti

--
D

-- -
e
--

s a summary sts tga ti on findings. uring thinvestigation, certain alleged
violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to
this office by October 28, 2oii, a written description of corrective actions taken and the
required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the Austin Region Office region Office at 512-339-2929 or the Central Office
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
• granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with

TCEQ Region 11 • 2800 S. Interstate Hwy. 35, Ste. ioo • Austin, Texas 78704-5700 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • www.tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
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Mr. Thomas Taggart
August 29, 2011
Page 2

environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged
violations as required in order to continue to protect the public health. If you have additional
information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations
documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region
Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, I will schedule a violation review
meeting to be conducted within 21 daysfrom the date of this letter. However, please be advised
that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you
to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation
Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. King in the
Austin Region Office at 512-339-2929.

Sincerely,

` Shea Cockrell
Water Section Work Leader
Austin Region Office

SC/lok

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings

q
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, HAYS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1050001

Investigation Date: 08/08/2011

30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(6)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 8/22/2011

The City failed to maintain a potable water storage tank such that it is thoroughly tight against
leakage. Specifically, a leak was discovered on the standpipe at the Comanche Plant. A
small spray of water was observed midway up the side of the standpipe.

Recommended Corrective Action: The City shall repair the leak on the standpipe at the Comanche
plant and submit documentation to the TCEQ Austin Region Office which demonstrates that the work
has been completed.

Track No: 444816 Compliance Due Date: 10/28/2011
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4)

^ Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 8/22/2011

The City failed to maintain a water treatment unit or related appurtenance in a watertight
condition. Specifically, a small leak was observed at the Spring Lake Plant on a water line
near the point where fluoride is injected into the well discharge line.

Recommended Corrective Action: The City shall repair the leaking water line at the Spring Lake
Plant and submit documentation to the Austin Region Office demonstrating that the work has been
completed.

Track No: 444821 Compliance Due Date: 10/28/2011
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(8)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 8/22/2011

The City failed to paint and maintain a potable water storage tank in strict accordance with
standards of the American Water Works Association. Specifically, the outer surface of the
effluent line for the 1.5 MG storage tank at the Spring Lake Plant was corroded.
Recommended Corrective Action: The City shall recoat the outer surface of the effluent line and
submit documentation, such as a photograph, to the Austin Region Office which demonstrates that
the work has been completed.

^ ^ -

Description Additional Comments

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2

Track No: 444810 Compliance Due Date: 10/28/2011
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CITY OF S.AN M4RG0 Inv+~stigation # 949183
Item 4 Water conservation ures in the City's drought

contingency plan are triggered by the level of the
Edwards Aquifer but not by conditions on'the
Guadalupe River or Lake Dunlap, which is the
source of water for the surface water treatment plant.
It is recommended that the City consider r'ev'ising its
drought contingency plan to also include triggers
related to water availability from Lake Gtunlap:

Item 5 It is estir ►̂ated bed on the reported connedto ri
courlt,'and the.50f?, 100 gall°ori a ay, commitment to
the City of d'on^t. f^yle,"enJie' current wefl pFO^tlction'
!ate tf-iat thz^ City of Sa^ Marcos is dUithin 77

. v.. ty ^ z :: ti,t - e

percerit c^f its fotat water prod.uction e8ipacity.. If the :
City is not already doing soi,is recommen`ded that
it begin planning how it wilt meet future water
production demands.

. . ,.
- ^.

. _ . . . • .. _ _ . ` ; , . . .. . .

. ^ 3'^•^ . "

..
. . . . . .. _ ..

_ . . , .
- ^ ^ . -

^' .. .

. " ' ^^ .

. . . ^ .. . .
::1 . ^ - . , , .• 4 .

... i . . : F ^, . • ' .

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2
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PWS/1050001 /CO
Texas Co^,imission on Environmi:,ital Quality

Investigation Report
City of San Marcos ^

CN600521272

CITY OF SAN MARCOS

Investigation # 976147

Investigator: LAWRENCE KING

RN101416337
Incident #

Site Classification
SW >10K CONNECTION

Conducted: 12/22/2011 - 12/22/2011

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEM/SUPPLY

Investigation Type : Compliance Invest File Review

Additional ID(s) : 1050001

Address: ;,

Principal(s) :
Role

RESPONDENT
Contact(s) :
Role

Regulated Entity Contact

Other Staff Member(s) :

Role

Supervisor

SIC Code: 4941

Location : 630 E HOPKINS ST

Activity Type : REGION 11 - AUSTIN
PWSFRR - PWS NOV Record Review

Name

CITY OF SAN MARCOS

Title Name Phone

DIRECTOR OF MR THOMAS
PUBLIC SERVICES TAGGART Work

Name

SHEA COCKRELL

--Assnciatad Checkli-st
Checklist Name Unit Name
GENERIC OTHER ISSUES AND/OR VIOLATIONS City of San Marcos

(512) 392-2625

(512) 393-8010

Investiciation Comments :

INTRODUCTION
A Compliance Investigation File Review was conducted on December 22, 2011, as a follow up to
a Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) performed on August 8, 2011, of the water
system for the City of San Marcos-Public Water Supply ID 1050001. The CCI and file review
were conducted by Lawrence King, Environmental Investigator with the TCEQ Austin Region
Office. Representing the City during the CCI were Mr. Jon Clack, Assistant Director,
Water/Wastewater Services, Mr. Tony Salinas, Distribution Manager, City of San Marcos, and Mr.
Jerry Sharp, Plant Manager, Guadalupe-Blanco River Authority (GBRA). GBRA operates and
jointly owns a surface water treatment plant with the City of San Marcos. The City maintains its
own distribution system. During the CCI, a review was made of the water system's records and a
physical inspection of the water system facilities was performed. An exit interview was held with
Mr. Clack at the conclusion of the investigation. An Exit Interview Form was provided to him at
that time.
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CITY OF SAN MARCOS - SAN MARCOS

12/22/2011 Inv. # i 976147.
y.a . Y:; ..... . . y^ . , . • ' , -. a . . , .. .. . .. r

Page 2 of 3

BACKGROUND
Dunng'the.CCI, a small leak was discovered on the standpipe at the Comanche Plant. A violation
of 30 Texas Administrative Code 29a.43(c)(8J was cited for failure to maintain a potable Water
storage tank such that it ls thoroughlytight against leakage.; . ^

. . . ^<;;. `; 6
.. °.

Asmall leak was observed at the Spring Lake Plant on a water line near the fluoride injection line.
A vrolation of 30 Texas AdministrativeCodet290.46(m)(4) Was cited for failute to maintain a•water
treatment unit or related appurtenance in 'a watertightcondition. ,•

. :. . • ^,, . .

The outer surface of the effluent lue for the 1.5 MG sto^.age. tank at'the Spbir^g iat<e Plant was .:< _
corrod^ed. A,violation ofi 30 T^acas ^dministrative Code 290,43(c)(8).was cited for failure to paint'
and maintain e storage tank in strictaccorifance:with : stantlardsofi>theArtierican Water Works
Association.

ADRtTIONAL INFGIRMATtQN
On October 14, 2011, - a letter (attached), was'recejved in theAustin Regron Office from the City of
San Marcos with dociamentatiqin which demonstrates that the violations had, been corrected, A
lefter.:of,compliance wrlk be,hr^i^ecf fo tf ie City on• January 5 2012.,

Ttack No~ 444810 Resolution Status Date`::12/2212011
Violation Sta^ aae: Unknown Violation End Date:10/14/20.^11, ," • ,s . . ' • -

30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(6)
, • . ' . . . ' + 1:;,$

' • ' . . . , " , ;`kaT:.

,Alfeged Vrolation , •
'Investrgation: 949183 i Comment Date: 08/2212011

The. City failed to maintain a potable wster storage tank such that it is -thorough[ ^ tight
.against fea[^age: • Specifcally, a feak^as discovered on the Fstartdpipe atthe Conianche

^^=Plant. A small spray of water-was Qbiserved.'hiid}ivay.^p the, side of 'the standpipe

lnvestigabori } 976147 Gornnient Date 12122/20111;. ; ,: _; . . ; a• ,.a
On Ootober'k4.,2011, a-letterwas received in the Austin Fteguin Office from the City of
Sari Marcos with an invoice for the teak repair.

ij;

Resolution: On 'October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Flegicn Office from the City of
San. Marcos; with an invoice for the leak repaiF
Track No: 444816 R'esoIution•Statu`a Date:` 1121221201-1 Y ^:.

^ialatiq^n Start Date: Unknc^wn ,v ^fiol,ation End Date 101^1401.1

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4) ^

Alleged Vllolatlon,:; . : .
fiivestr j'atron 94g183 Commerkt:Date: 08/22/201:-_
The Cityfaried to`rnarntain a water treatment unit at related appurtenance in a watertight
condition; Specificatly, a small feakwos observed atthe SpIir4g , Plartit on awater,. ••
rline near the point where, fluoride is, injecleci into the well disahargeine.

^ •
In p 614T

On October 14,,201 1;a letter was received in the Austin Region Office- from the City of
• San Marcos with a work order indicating that the leaking water iine had been •repaired.

. , 1. . . . . ... . \ .' - . , ^

Resolution: On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Region Office from the"City of

• ^
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CITY OF SAN MARCOS - SAN MARCOS

12/22/2011 Inv. # - 976147

Page 3 of 3

0 San Marcos with a work order indicating that the leaking water line had been repaired.
Track No: 444821 Resolution Status Date: 12/2212011

Violation Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date:1 011 412 01 1

30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)(8)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 949183 Comment Date: 08/2212011

The City failed to paint and maintain a potable water storage tank in strict accordance
with standards of the American Water Works Association. Specifically, the outer surface
of the effluent line for the 1.5 MG storage tank at the Spring Lake Plant was corroded.

Investigation: 976147 Comment Date: 12/22/2011

On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Region Office from the City of
San Marcos with a photograph of the storage tank effluent line after it had been
repainted.

Resolution: On October 14, 2011, a letter was received in the Austin Region Office from the City of
San Marcos with a photograph of the storage tank effluent line after it had been repainted.

Signed 1
^ Enviromm ^t Investigator

Signed
Supervisor

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

_Enforcement Action Request (EAR)

^etter to Facility (specify type) : CmiSW6^Cp_

©1-^°J`^-aZ-Investigation Report

_Sample Analysis Results

Manifests

NOR

Date ^L-Zg^ZC^t^

Date Ct C3 apl°l

_Maps, Plans, Sketches

Photographs

`''Eorrespondence from the facility

_Other (specify) :

0
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